NOTICE OF HEARING TO VACATE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that a Resolution is pending before the Common Council of the City of La Crosse, for the vacation of the following described portion of public right-of-way, to-wit:

A 60' wide right of way located adjacent to Lot 27 and Lot 28 of the Second Addition to Hiawatha Islands Addition being Part of Government Lot 3 and Government Lot 4 of Section 19, Township 16 North, Range 7 West, City of La Crosse, La Crosse County, Wisconsin being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of said Lot 27 located on the 60' wide West right of way line of Nakomis Avenue; thence S 22°56' W along said West line, 22.15'; thence continuing along said West line S 1°14' E, 9.3' to the South line of said Government Lot 3; thence continuing S 1°14' E along said West line, 30.05' to the Northeast corner of said Lot 28; thence N 87°51' W along the South line of Lot 28, 74.05' to the meander line of a canal on the backwater's of the Black River; thence continuing along said South line 32' more or less to the East water's edge of said canal; thence Northerly along said East water's edge to the South line of Lot 27; thence S 87°51' E along said South line, 28' more or less to the meander line of said canal; thence continuing along said line S 87°51' E, 69.67' to the point of beginning of this description.

YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED THAT a hearing thereon will be held before the Finance and Personnel Committee of the Common Council on October 3, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers in the City Hall, City of La Crosse, at which time any and all may be heard for or against the vacation of said street.

Such matter will also be acted upon by the City Plan Commission at 4:00 p.m. on September 30, 2019 in the 3rd Floor Conference Room and by the Common Council on October 10, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. in the Common Council Chambers in La Crosse City Hall.

Dated this the 9th day of August, 2019.

Per Order of the Common Council Teri Lehrke City Clerk of the City of La Crosse, Wisconsin

Publish: September 12, 19, and 26, 2019